

11.06.2024
Item no.04
Court No.50

Sri Sukumar Paul @ Sukumar Pal
Vs
Sri Uttam Pal & Ors

Ld. Advocate Mr. Sanmtimay Bhattacharyya appears for respondent nos. 1, 3 and 6.

Ld. Counsel for respondent nos. 1, 3 and 6 submits that he will file fresh vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no. 1 Uttam Pal directed by this court.

Perused the office report dated 24.05.2024.

It transpires from the said office report that notice of appeal was issued upon respondent nos. 2, 5 and 4 and as per the service report the notice has been duly served upon respondent no. 4. But, no service return has yet been received in respect of service upon respondent nos. 2 and 5.

In view of the above, Ld. Advocate for the appellant is hereby directed to put fresh requisites for service of notice of appeal through speed post with A.D upon respondent nos. 2 and 5 within two weeks from date positively.

It is further stated in the office report that Trial Court Record was called for vide memo no. 1329F dated 20.04.2023 in connection with Title Suit No. 20/12. In response thereof, a letter has been received vide memo 136 dated 02.06.2023 wherein it is stated that the said case record has already been sent to the District record room on 10.06.2023 and prayed for further fifteen days time to transmit the same. But, till date neither the case record nor any communication has yet been received from the said Trial Court.

Accordingly, let a reminder be sent to the Court of Ld. Civil Judge, Senior Division, 3rd Court, Paschim Medinipur for immediate transmission of case record in connection with Title Suit no. 20/12 within two weeks from date positively.

It is also stated in the office report that Mr. Santimoy Bhattacharyya Ld. Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 3 and 6 dated 03.04.2023. But, in the said vakalatnama respondent no. 1 has put his signature as Uttam Kumar Pal instead of Uttam Pal.

Hence, the Ld. Advocate for the said respondent nos. 1, 3 and 6 is hereby directed to file fresh vokalatnama in respect of respondent no. 1, Uttam Pal immediately within a period of two weeks from date.

Sicne, the vokalatnama has already been filed on behalf of respondent no. 3 and 6, let the same be accepted.

[Nabanita Ray]
Registrar Administration (L&OM)